3/22/5

•	312213	24-2005
	Form PTO-1594 RECC (Rev. 03/01) TF	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
<u> </u>	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents are unduremarks:	2965593 ▼ ▼ ▼ Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1	Name of conveying party(ies): General Electric Capital Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Home Care Industries, Inc. Internal
	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other New York ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership	Address: Street Address: 1 Libson Street City: Clifton State: NJ Zip: 07013 Individual(s) citizenship
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🎴 Yes 🌠 No	Association
ľ	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment	Limited Partnership
<i>o</i>	Security Agreement	Other
. EC	Other Release of Trademarks	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Mo (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
6	Execution Date: 05/17/2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
W [4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
	A. Trademark Application No.(s) see attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached
ŀ	Additional number(s) at	tached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
	Name: Amy Lee Brady	7715 00
	Internal Address: CSC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{715.00}{20}\$ Enclosed
·		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 80 State Street, 6th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
	City: Albany State: NY Zip: 12207	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. DO NOT USE	
	Amy Lee Brady Name of Person Signing	03/21/2005
03/24/200	E ROVOUT AAAAAA 7E110799	ignature Date ver sheet, attachments, and document:
01 FC:852 02 FC:852	5 / LYE AA NO Commissioner of Patent & I	required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments , D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

Mark	Reg No./Ser. No	Goods
800-VAC-BAGS	75\119,722	Vacuum Cleaner Filter Bags
800-VAC-BAGS	75\322-066	Retail services including the sale of Vacuum Cleaner Filter Bags
800-VAC-BAGS & LOGO	75\322-067	Retail services including the sale of Vacuum Cleaner Filter Bags
888-VAC-BAGS	75\230,150	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
BACTRASTAT	1,858,162	Antimicrobial and/or antibacterial treated Vacuum Bag Filter Paper and Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MISC DESIGN (CHEVRON)	1,235,647	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
DUST QUEEN	1,240,960	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
DVC	0,930,742	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
ELECTEX	75\099,218	Dust Bags for Vacuum Cleaners
FILTER DESIGN (Misc.)	1,661,692	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
FILTER POWER & DESIGN	0,861,847	Refuse bags of cloth paper for vacuum cleaners, dust collector systems and swimming pools
НС	1,784,138	Disposable Vacuum Bags, reusable Vacuum Cleaner Bags
HC & DESIGN	0,793,138	Disposable Vacuum Cleaner bags, Vacuum Cleaner Accessories and Floor Polishers Accessories
HOME CARE (STYLIZED)	0,735,833	Disposable Vacuum Cleaner Bags
KLEVAC	1,073,942	Replacement brushes for electrical vacuum cleaners
MICRO-AIR	1,871,306	Non-Woven Air Filters for Vacuum Cleaners
MICRO-CLEAN	1,714,667	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MICRO-LINED	1,712,680	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MICRO-LINER	1,685,783	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MULTI-FILTER	1,109.247	Vacuum Cleaner Bags

484205.01-New York Server 6A - MSW

Mark	Reg No./Ser. No	Goods
QUINTEX	1,767,502	Multiple Ply Fabric for use in making Vacuum Cleaner Bags
VAC BAGS	75\124,409	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
VAC BAGS & LOGO	75\187,754	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
VAC BELTS	75\177,615	Vacuum Cleaner Belts
VAC FILTERS (STYLIZED)	75\175,956	Vacuum Cleaner Filters
VAC-POURRI	1,656,573	Vacuum Cleaner Air Fresheners
KLEEN RITE	0,953,910	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
FRESH THING	0,979,709	Vacuum Cleaner Bags

ORIGINAL

RELEASE

(TRADEMARKS)

THIS RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) is given on this 19th day of May, 2004, by General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent for certain lenders ("Assignor"), to Home Care Industries, Inc. ("Assignee"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 24, 1998 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement, Assignee granted a continuing first priority security interest in all its right, title and interest in, to and under its trademarks and trademark licenses to which it is a party, including those on Schedule A hereto; all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark and trademark license; and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Assignee against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any trademark or trademark licensed under any trademark, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark or any trademark licensed under any trademark license (the "Trademarks"), among other collateral, to Assignor;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 1998, at Reel 1710, Frame 0629; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has fully paid, performed, discharged, and observed all its respective obligations under the Security Agreement as necessary for Assignor to grant this Release (Trademarks), and Assignor desires to release its security interests in and liens upon the collateral pledged pursuant to the Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest in and lien upon the Trademarks and reassigns any and all interest it may have in such Trademarks to Assignee.

484205.01-New York Server 6A - MSW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of this 177 day of May , 2004.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as agent

Name: Dawel Etizou
Title: Vou Privilent

Release of Trademarks

STATE OF New York)
COUNTY OF NEW York) SS:)

On this May, 2004 before me personally appeared known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly authorized officer of General Electric Capital Corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires: March 25 2006

DAPHNE E. BRUCE
Notary Public - State of New York
NO, 018R-5057734
Qualified in Kings County
My Commission Expires March 25,2006

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

Mark	Reg No./Ser. No	Goods
800-VAC-BAGS	75\119,722	Vacuum Cleaner Filter Bags
800-VAC-BAGS	75\322-066	Retail services including the sale of Vacuum Cleaner Filter Bags
800-VAC-BAGS & LOGO	75\322-067	Retail services including the sale of Vacuum Cleaner Filter Bags
888-VAC-BAGS	75\230,150	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
BACTRASTAT	1,858,162	Antimicrobial and/or antibacterial treated Vacuum Bag Filter Paper and Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MISC DESIGN (CHEVRON)	1,235,647	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
DUST QUEEN	1,240,960	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
DVC	0,930,742	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
ELECTEX	75\099,218	Dust Bags for Vacuum Cleaners
FILTER DESIGN (Misc.)	1,661,692	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
FILTER POWER & DESIGN	0,861,847	Refuse bags of cloth paper for vacuum cleaners, dust collector systems and swimming pools
НС	1,784,138	Disposable Vacuum Bags, reusable Vacuum Cleaner Bags
HC & DESIGN	0,793,138	Disposable Vacuum Cleaner bags, Vacuum Cleaner Accessories and Floor Polishers Accessories
HOME CARE (STYLIZED)	0,735,833	Disposable Vacuum Cleaner Bags
KLEVAC	1,073,942	Replacement brushes for electrical vacuum cleaners
MICRO-AIR	1,871,306	Non-Woven Air Filters for Vacuum Cleaners
MICRO-CLEAN	1,714,667	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MICRO-LINED	1,712,680	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MICRO-LINER	1,685,783	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
MULTI-FILTER	1,109.247	Vacuum Cleaner Bags

484205.01-New York Server 6A - MSW

Mark	Reg No./Ser. No	Goods
QUINTEX	1,767,502	Multiple Ply Fabric for use in making Vacuum Cleaner Bags
VAC BAGS	75\124,409	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
VAC BAGS & LOGO	75\187,754	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
VAC BELTS	75\177,615	Vacuum Cleaner Belts
VAC FILTERS (STYLIZED)	75\175,956	Vacuum Cleaner Filters
VAC-POURRI	1,656,573	Vacuum Cleaner Air Fresheners
KLEEN RITE	0,953,910	Vacuum Cleaner Bags
FRESH THING	0,979,709	Vacuum Cleaner Bags

RECORDED: 03/22/2005